# **CM1346**

Contract No. \_\_\_\_\_ Bid/RFP No. NC08-023

## AGREEMENT CR 121 Guardrail Replacement

THIS AGREEMENT entered into this <u>8th</u> day of <u>October</u>, <u>2008</u>, by and between the **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida**, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", and Santa Cruz Construction, Inc., located at 4205 N. Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, Florida, 32953, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor".

WITNESSETH: For and in consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned, the parties agree as follows:

1. Contractor shall perform all work and furnish all necessary labor, equipment, material, and transportation for CR- 121 GUARDRAIL REPLACEMENT, NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, BID NO. NC08-023, hereinafter referred to as the "Work".

WORK includes, but is not limited to, replacement 2. of existing guardrail at locations on CR 121 as shown in the Summary of Guardrail, attached hereto as Exhibit "A". WORK is to be performed in accordance with the Florida Department of Transportation Construction Procedures and Methods. All materials shall conform to Section 536 and 538 current 2006 FDOT Section of the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction and 2004 FDOT Roadway and Traffic Design Standards Index 400.

3. The Contractor will commence the Work required by the Contract Documents within fifteen (15) calendar days after the date of the Notice to Proceed and will fully complete the Project in a total of one hundred eighty (180) days after the date of the Notice to Proceed unless the period for completion is extended otherwise by the Contract Documents. 2. The Owner has determined and declared the abovenamed Contractor to be the lowest responsible bidder on the above referenced Project, and has duly awarded this Contract to said Contractor, for the total bid amount named in the bid, to-wit:

One hundred fifty nine thousand nine hundred seventy three dollars and twenty-three cents (\$159,973.23) (Amount of Bid)

The Owner shall pay the Contractor for the Work performed as follows: Work to be paid for on the basis of unit price amount for each of the items listed in the bid summary.

The Owner reserves the right to make additions or deletions to work and/or any portions of the work. Compensation will be agreed to with a negotiated change order.

3. The Owner will pay the Contractor in a manner and at such times as set forth in the General Conditions such amounts as required by the Contract Documents.

4. The term "Contract Documents" means and includes the following:

- a. Advertisement for Bids
- b. Information for Bidders
- c. Bid Form
- d. Sworn Statement
- e. Agreement
- f. Certificate of Owner's Attorney
- g. Notice of Award
- h. Notice to Proceed
- i. Change Order Request
- j. Performance Bond
- k. Hold Harmless Agreement
- 1. General Conditions
- m. Special Provisions
- n. FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, 2007
- o. FDOT Standard Index Detail, 2006
- p. Summary of Guardrail (Exhibit "A")
- r. Addenda

7. This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns.

8. All facilities, programs, and services should be compliant with the Florida Accessibility Code and the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).

9. Appropriations necessary for the funding of this Agreement shall be adopted annually by the Board of County Commissioners during the regular budget process. Nonappropriation by the Board of County Commissioners will cause this Agreement to terminate.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly authorized officials, this Agreement in two (2) copies, each of which shall be deemed an original on the date first above written.

OWNER:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

1

MARIANNE MARSHALL Its: Chair

ATTEST:

KOHN A. CRAWFØRD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

23K 10/24/08

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

.

1200.0

•

DAVID A. HALLMAN

SANTA CRUZ CONSTRUCTION, INC.

Rodriguez Lance W. 3y: Vice President Its:



							-		SUMM	ARY O	F GUA	RDRAI	L							
LOCAT	ION		GUARDAIL (LF)							END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES (EA)						REMARKS	FIELD BOOK			
STATION SIDE		SIDE	ROADWAY		P F		THRIE BEAM TRANSITION RESE		SET	F P F		PAR			TYPEU TYP		ECRT F	TERATING	REFERENCE	
FROM	173+59.00	R	75								2									
то	175+09.00		<b>^</b> 8								ŕ									
FROM	175+09.00	L L	L 75								2									
то	173+59.00	-									<u> </u>									
FROM	238+95.00	R	75		176						2									
το	235+45.00						ļ				1			-				L		
FROM	238+45.00	- L	75	146	146						2		1							
TÖ	238+95.00		+			4			<u> </u>						<b>└───</b> ′					
FROM TO	295+09.25	R	62.5		130						2									
FROM	296+46.75																	<u> </u>		
TO	295+09.25	- L	82.6	1 1	130				í	1	2		ĺ		1		l I	1		1 1
FROM	719+34.75									<u> </u>										
то	717+97.25	R	62.5		175						2								See Std. Index #269	
FROM	719+34.75		62.5		175						2									
то	717+97.25	- · .																	See Skl. index #269	
FROM	1181+65.5		60								2								See Std. Index #250	
то	1182+80.5				144														569 510. HIGH #239	
FROM	1182+80.50	R	60		160						2								See Sid. Index #259	
01	1181+66.50										·									
FROM	120(+01.25	ι.	62.5	10	160	160				1	2	1							See Std. Index #250	
то	1263+18.75						L										L			
FROM	1263+18.76	R	62.5	160	160	160					2								See Sid, Index \$259	
70	1261.81.25																			
FROM	1467+79.50 1469+04.50	- L	60								2								See Std. index #259	
FROM	1469+04.50		100				┨──┤											<u> </u>		├
TO	1467+64.50	R									2								See Std. Index #259	
FROM	1789+61.25		82.5		120	╡──╉										-				
то	1791.18.76	- L									2								See Std. Index #259	
FROM	1794+68.75	R	62.5														-			
то	1788+31.25										2								See Std. Index \$259	
FROM	1828+77.25	_				440											-			
то	1828+1475	R	. <b>62.5</b>		140						2								See Std. Index #259	
FROM	1826+77.25	ι	82.5	825	140	140	1 1		1		2								See 6td. Index #259	
то	1828+14.78																			
Total			1175		1948						36									

\*\* LENGTH OF GUARDRAIL TO BE REMOVED INCLUDES END ANCHORAGE ASSEMBLIES

.

.



4205 N. Courtenay Parkway Merritt Island, FL 32953 CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FAX (321) 459-3358 scci@santacruzconstruction.com 2000 NOV 26 PM 2: 21

November 24, 2008

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners Contract Management 96135 Nassau Place, Suite #6 Yulee, FL 32097

ATTN: Charlotte Young

REF: CR 121 Guardrail Replacement

Dear Charlotte:

Please find enclosed the Performance Bond for the above referenced project. Also enclosed is a copy of the Insurance Certificate; you should be receiving an original directly from our Insurance Company.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation and assistance.

Sincerely,

Dacks C. Rodriguez Vice President

\enclosures

Tagender bester the total to

		ORD CERTIFIC	ATE OF LIABIL	LITY INSURANCE OP ID MR SANCODS DATE MINODAYYYYI SANCODS 1:1/19/08 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS: UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOI:S NOT AMENO, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.								
HSH 400	) Hi	s & Bonds of Brevard gh Point Dr, Suite 2										
Pho	one:	FL 32926 321-639-3055 Fax:3	21-639-2077	INSURERS A	INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE							
insui	(D3			INSURER A.	Transportation In-	1178005) (D	20494					
		Santa Çruz Constru	iction Inc.	INSUMERO Continental Casualty Co (9165								
		Dacks Rodriguez 4205 No. Courtenay Merritt Island FL			INSUMERC: An Ensurery Go of Reading PA 204 INSUMERO. Foderal Insurance Company 202							
		Merritt Island FL	32953 -	INSURE:								
	ERAC											
4N7 MA	y Hech Y Pert	USES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAV DREMENT, TERM OF CONDITION OF AN TAIN, THE INSURANCE APPORTED BY TH AGGREGATE UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WI IE POLICIES DESCRIPTED HEREIN IS SUD	RESPECT TO WHICH	H THIS GEREIFICATE N	MAY BE ISSUED OR						
NSK7	NDD L	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE	POLICY EXPIRATION	Linki	13					
c		GENERAL LIABILITY	2083998190	10/01/09	10/01/09	FACH OCCURRENCE DAM (GE TO RENTED FREI (ISEB (Ed (commerce)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000					
Ŭ	1			10/01/00	,,	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000					
[						FURDIONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000					
						CENERAL ACCEPTATE	\$2,000,000					
	ļ.	POLICY X MAC LOC				PRODUCTS - COMPADY ACK	\$2,000,000					
A		AUYONOBLE LIADILITY X ANY AUTO	2083452120	10/01/08	10/01/09	COMBINED SHICLE HHAT (Falacerini)	51,000,000					
	-	ALL OWNED ALITOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				(NJURY (Peri-result)	\$					
		X HIRED AUTOS				(Hot reading) DOD:FA HPU/HA	5					
						FROMERTY DAMAGE (Per-resident)	3					
		GARAGE LIABILITY					3					
	Ì	ANY ALITO				OTHER THAN EA ACC AUTO ONLY. AGG	<b>1</b> ••• •••• •••• • • • • • • • • • • • •					
	1	EXCESSIONBRELLA LIAPILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000					
A	)		2083452201	10/01/08	10/01/09	AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000					
ļ	-	DIVERSION OF				- 114	15 1e					
İ	X					177	\$					
		ERS COMPENSATION AND	al <u>a stan</u> e y de l'angle a general de serie de la br>L			X WC STATC OTH						
B	ANY P	ROPRIETOPPARTNERCEXECUTIVE	WC283452165	10/01/08	10/01/09	1 11 1 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	\$ 1,000,000					
CHHICERVMEMDER EXCLUDED? If vice, describe nacky					Ì							
	OTHER					EL DISLASE POLICY UNIT	\$ 1,000,000					
D Equipment Floater 45462709				10/01/08	10/01/09	Leased/ Bonted	\$190,000 \$5,000 ded					
B D DESCI	WORK EMPLO ANV PHON OFHICK SPECIA SPECIA SPECIA SPECIA ECTIS	ERS COMPENSATION AND DYERS' LIADILITY ROPHIET COMPART INFREE XECUTIVE ERVMEMBER EXCLUDED? SESSINE JAKES LINE AL DROVISIONS LINE L	45462709	10/01/08	10/01/09		EL HACH ACCIDENT EL INSEASE - EA EMPLOYEE EL INSEASE INDUCY UNIT					
ER	IFIC/	ATE HOLDER										
			NASSCO	DATE THEREOF,	THE ISSUING INSURE	HED PALICHES BE CANCELLED IN WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	10 DAYS WRITTEN					
Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 76347 Voterans Way Yulon FL 32907					NOTICE TO THE CENTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FAGURE TO DO SO SHAIL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSUMER. IT & AGENTS OR							
				REPRESENTATI			MER. IL 7 NOENTS UN					
				AUTHORIZED REE	RESENTATIVE							
				1 in	w = for	Na						

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

and the second se

Ø ACORD CORPORATION 1988

# IMPORTANT

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

### DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or after the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereor.

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

#### Section 2 - Form NC08-023-007

#### PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Santa Cruz Construction, Inc. (Name of Contractor) 4205 N. Courtenay Parkway, Merritt Island, FL 32953 (Address of Contractor), a Florida (corporation, , hereinafter called "Principal", Ohio Casualty Insurance Company (Name of Surety), and the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Owner", total aggregate Dollars (\$\_159,97<u>3.23</u> penal sum of <u>\$159,973.23</u> ), in lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a certain contract with the Owner, dated the <u>05</u> day of <u>November</u>, 20<u>08</u>, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof for the construction of:

### CR-121 GUARDRAIL REPLACEMENT

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA BID NO. NC08-023

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Principal shall well, truly, and faithfully perform its duties, all the undertakings, covenants, terms, conditions, and agreements of said contract during the original term thereof, and any and all extensions thereof which may be granted by the Owner, with or without NOTICE TO THE SURETY and during the one (1) year guaranty period and IF THE PRINCIPAL shall satisfy all claims and demands incurred under such contract, and shall fully indemnify and save harmless the Owner from all costs and damages which it may suffer by reasons of failure to do so, and shall reimburse and repay the Owner all outlay and expense which the Owner may incur in making good any default, then this obligations shall be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the said security, for value received hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract or to Work to be performed thereunder or the SPECIFICATIONS accompanying same shall in any way affect its obligation on this BOND, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or attain to the terms of the contract or to the Work or to the Specifications.

27

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that it is expressly agreed that the Bond shall be deemed amended automatically and immediately, without formal and separate amendments hereto, upon amendment to the Contract not increasing the contract price more the twenty percent (20%), so as to bind the Principal and the Surety to the full and faithful performance of the contract as so amended. The Term "Amendment", wherever used in this Bond and whether referring to this Bond, the Contract, or the Loan Documents shall addition, extension, include any alteration, or modification of any character whatsoever.

PROVIDED, FURTHER, that no final settlement between the Owner and the Principal shall abridge the right of the other beneficiary hereunder, whose claim may be satisfied. The Owner is the only beneficiary hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in <u>one</u> (number), one of which shall be deemed an original, this <u>18th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 20 08.

Santa Cruz	Construction,	Inc.
	Principa	1

ATTEST:

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Witness as to Principal)

Bv: Dacks Rodriguez

4205 N. Courtenay Parkway (address)

Merritt Island, FL 32953

Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Surety tomey-in-Fact

#### CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 38-810

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Lenita W. Wright, Antonio Lauretta or Greg Spencer of Cocoa, Florida its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance SIX MILLION (\$6,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 25th day of July, 2005.

SEAL

Jam Lawrence

Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary

#### STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 25th day of July, 2005 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came Sam Lawrence, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written.



Cherif S. Gregory

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio My Commission expires August 6, 2007.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9. <u>Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21, 2004:

**RESOLVED**, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof, to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 18 day of Novculue, 08



Assistant Secretary

Section 2 - Form NC08-023-05

## NOTICE TO PROCEED CR 121 GUARDRAIL REMOVAL/REPLACEMENT

To: Santa Cruz Construction Date: 12/18/08 4205 N. Courtenay Parkway Merritt Island, FL 32953

Project: CR121 Guardrail Removal/Replacement Bid No. NC08-023 Contract No. CM1346

You are hereby notified to commence work in accordance with the Agreement dated the <u>8th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 20<u>08</u>, on or before the <u>29<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>December</u>, 20<u>08</u>, and you are to fully complete the Project in a total of <u>one hundred eighty</u> (<u>180</u>) days after the date of this Notice to Proceed. The Date of Completion of all Work is therefore June 27, 2009.

OWNER:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FIORIDA

BARRY V. HOLLOWAY

ATTEST TO CHAIRMAN'S SIGNATURE:

JOHN A. CRAWFORD

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

DAVID A. HALLMAN

8

.

# ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above Notice To Proceed is hereby acknowledged by:

	Santa Cruz Construction, Inc.	,	this	29th	day
of	, 20_08.				
By: Its					